Notes to Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024

9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the values and future cash flows of the Company's assets and liabilities

will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily

through its borrowings. Management actively review exposure through sensitivity analysis in strategic

reviews. As at reporting date, the Company had the following assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate

risk:

2024 2023

$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 86,031 991,521

Borrowings (14,445,000) (14,505,000)

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to the Company’s profit and equity, resulting from a change in

interest rates which are considered reasonably possible, with all other variables held constant. The

sensitivity percentage in the 2023 year is based on an increase/decrease of 0.75%, rather than 0.50% in

the 2024 year.  This is due to the Official Cash Rate (OCR) increasing on 5th April 2023 by 0.50 basis

points and on 24th May 2023 by 0.25 basis points. After this, there has been no further increases.

2024 Carrying Amount

$
+0.5% ‐0.5%

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 86,031 430 (430)

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings (14,445,000) (72,225) 72,225

Net Impact (71,795) 71,795

2023 Carrying Amount

$
+0.75% ‐0.75%

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 991,521 7,436 (7,436)

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings (14,505,000) (108,788) 108,788

Net Impact (101,352) 101,352

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with

financial liabilities.

The Company's policy for management of liquidity risk is to maintain a minimum level of funds in a bank

account to meet working capital requirements. The Company manages its risk by monitoring cash flow

on an ongoing basis. Management has frameworks in place to monitor the Company's liquidity and to

ensure that the banking covenants are complied with. The directors note that the loan facility matures on

30 April 2024 and can confirm that this has been renewed post balance date per Note 6.